Tariff No.	9	_				5	Revised Pa	age No	<u>1</u>
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Pacific Dispos				Servi	ce, & Rural Ga	arbage Se	rvice
		this tariff are list ments to the tarifore, the issue of ge. Current Revision 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0	sal, ted riff I	Page Number 16 16A 17 17A 18 19 19A 20 20A 21 21A 22 22A 23 23A 24 24A 25 25A 26 26A	ve Refuse S C SHEET Insecutive of spage have e. "O" in the Current Revision 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 4 0 2 0 4 0 2 0 2 0 2 0	(N)	The pages in the dates that a	Current Revision 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2	(N)
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021	(1	For	Official Use	e Only)		Effective	Date:	August 1, 2021
Docket No.	TG	Dat	te:				By:		

Tariff No. 9	2 Revised Page No _15
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service
-	Item 51 Restart Fees
If service is stopped due to custo assessed.	item 51 Restart Fees mer delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of \$11.32(A) will be
Yard Waste:	Item 52 Redelivery Fees The carrier will assess a charge of \$16.91 (A) for redelivery when a customer cancels yard
Tara Waste.	waste service and then restarts service at the same address within 12 months. This fee also applies if service is stopped and restarted due to customer delinquency.
Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$19.05 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's request.
Drop Boxes and Compactors:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$38.09 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request.
Toters <u>Garbage Carts</u> :	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.30 (A) for redelivery if cart is removed due to customers delinquency or if the customer changes toter size more than two times in a twelve month period.
Residential Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$18.05 (A) for redelivery if recycling cart is replaced at the request of the customer.
Rates on	this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023
Issued By: Heather Garland	
Issue Date: June 9, 2021	Effective Date: August 1, 2021 (For Official Use Only)
	(For Official Ose Offiy)
Docket No. TG	Date: By:

Tariff No. 9	0 Original Page No. 15A
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service
	Item 51 Restart Fees
If service is stopped due to custor assessed.	Item 51 Restart Fees ner delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of \$11.28 will be
Yard Waste:	Item 52 Redelivery Fees The carrier will assess a charge of \$16.85 for redelivery when a customer cancels yard waste service and then restarts service at the same address within 12 months. This fee also applies if service is stopped and restarted due to customer delinquency.
Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$18.98 for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's request.
Drop Boxes and Compactors:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$37.95 for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request.
Toters Garbage Carts:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.24 for redelivery if cart is removed due to customers delinquency or if the customer changes toter size more than two times in a twelve month period.
Residential Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.98 for redelivery if recycling cart is replaced at the request of the customer.
Issued By: Heather Garland	
Issue Date: June 9, 2021	Effective Date: August 1, 2023 (For Official Use Only)
Docket No. TG	Date: By:

Tariff No.	9	_			2	Revised Page No	16
Company Name/Perr Registered Trade Na		Harold LeMay Enterp Pacific Disposal, But			e, & Rural Ga	arbage Service	
Service Area:							
		<u>Item 55 Over-</u>	sized or Over-	weight Car	ns or Units		
	•	eject pickup of any resonable inspection exc	•	•			
or the	top is unable	eeds the size and/or li to be closed, but the c nal charges will apply.	ompany transp				
NOTE: For charges a	applying on ove	erweight toters, carts,	containers, or	drop boxe:	s see item 20	7.	
		<u>ltem</u>	60 Overtime	e Periods			
•		narges when providing Saturdays, Sundays, a			•	govertime	
	rear's Day		Labor Day	D			
	orial Day endence Day		Thanksgivin Christmas D				
Time is to be recorde the terminal until the		st increment of 15 min to the terminal.	utes from the	time the co	ompany's veh	icle leaves	
No additional charge company's convenier		ed to customers for ov	vertime or holic	lay work p	erformed sole	ely for the	
		Charge per hour:	\$93.39	(A)			
		Minimum charge:	\$373.57	A)			
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023							
Issued By: Heat	her Garland						
Issue Date: June	9, 2021	/F	or Official Use	Only)		Effective Date:	August 1, 2021
Docket No. TG		·			_ By:		

Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s) Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service Service Area: Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20. If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply. NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207. Item 60 Overtime Periods Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day Independence Day Independence Day Christmas Day Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$93.04 Minimum charge: \$372.18						
Registered Trade Name(s) Pacific Disposal, Butters Cove Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service Service Area: Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20. If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply. **NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.* Item 60 Overtime Periods Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: New Year's Day Memorial Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day There is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$93.04 Minimum charge: \$372.18	Tariff No. 9	<u> </u>		0	Original Page No.	16A
Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20. If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply. **NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.* **Item 60 Overtime Periods** Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$93.04 Minimum charge: \$372.18				ce, & Rural Ga	rbage Service	
The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20. If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply. **NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.* **Item 60 Overtime Periods** Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: **New Year's Day** Memorial Day** Independence Day** Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. **Charge per hour:** \$93.04** Minimum charge:** \$372.18	Service Area:					
or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20. If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply. **NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207. **Item 60 Overtime Periods** **Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: **New Year's Day** **Memorial Day** Independence Day** **Christmas Day** Thanksgiving Day** Christmas Day** Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. **Charge per hour:** \$33.04** Minimum charge:** \$372.18**		<u>Item 55 Over-s</u>	ized or Over-weight Ca	ns or Units		
or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply. **NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.* **Item 60 Overtime Periods** **Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: **New Year's Day** Memorial Day** Independence Day** **Christmas Day** Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. **No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. **Charge per hour:** **\$\$ \$372.18						
Item 60 Overtime Periods Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$93.04 Minimum charge: \$372.18	or the top is unabl	e to be closed, but the co				
Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$93.04 Minimum charge: \$372.18	NOTE: For charges applying on c	verweight toters, carts, c	ontainers, or drop boxe	es see item 20	7.	
Periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: New Year's Day Labor Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$93.04 Minimum charge: \$372.18		<u>ltem (</u>	60 Overtime Periods			
Memorial Day Independence Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$93.04 Minimum charge: \$372.18					overtime	
the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$93.04 Minimum charge: \$372.18	Memorial Day	r	Thanksgiving Day			
company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$93.04 Minimum charge: \$372.18			ites from the time the c	ompany's vehi	icle leaves	
Minimum charge: \$372.18		sed to customers for ove	ertime or holiday work p	performed sole	ly for the	
		Charge per hour:	\$93.04			
Issued Rv. Hoother Carland		Minimum charge:	\$372.18			
Issued Pv. Hoother Carland						
Issued Ry: Heather Carland						
issued by. Treatilet Garianu	Issued By: Heather Garland					
Issue Date: June 9, 2021 Effective Date: August 1 (For Official Use Only)	Issue Date: June 9, 2021	(Fo	or Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	August 1, 2023
Docket No. TG Date: By:	Docket No. TG	·		By:		

Tariff No.	9						2	Revised Page No	17
Company Name/		- Harold LeMay Enterpris	ses Inc. G-9	98				nonear agene	
Registered Trade		Pacific Disposal, Butler			e Servic	e, & Ru	ral Ga	arbage Service	
		<u>lter</u>	n 70 Reti	urn	Trips				
When a company	, in required to m	ake a return trip, that doe	oo not rogu	iro	tha ana	منما طنمه	atab a	of a truck	
	al that was unava	ilable for collection for re							
		Type of receptacle		Ra	te for R	eturn Tr	<u>ip</u>		
	Can, unit, mini	-can, or micro-mini-can		\$	5.92	(A)			
		Drop Box		\$	30.89	(A)			
		Container		\$	15.45	(A)			
	Tote	er, 35, 65, or 90 gallons		\$	5.92	(A)			
		Recycling Container		\$	6.18	(A)			
		Yard Waste container		\$	5.79	(A)			
	Dates on the		, of deferre	4.0	OVID 1	O goot o		nire on July 24, 2022	
10		is page include recovery	of deferre	d C	OVID-1	9 cost a	nd ex	pire on July 31, 202	3
Issued By: He	ather Garland								
Issue Date: Jun	e 9, 2021		000000000000000000000000000000000000000		0.4.			Effective Date:	August 1, 2021
		(Fo	r Official U	se	Only)				
Docket No. TG		Date:				By:			

Tariff No. 9	_		0	Original Page No.	17A
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove		rice, & Rural Ga	arbage Service	
	<u>item 70</u>	Return Trips			
When a company is required to me to pick up material that was unava following additional charges, per p	ilable for collection for reasons				
	Type of receptacle	Rate for I	Return Trip		
Can, unit, mini	-can, or micro-mini-can	\$ 5.90	0		
	Drop Box	\$ 30.77	7		
	Container	\$ 15.39	9		
Total	er, 35, 65, or 90 gallons	\$ 5.90	0		
	Recycling Container	\$ 6.16	6		
	Yard Waste container	\$ 5.77	7		
Issued By: Heather Garland					
Issue Date: June 9, 2021				Effective Date:	August 1, 2023
	(For Offici	al Use Only)			
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:		

Tariff No.	9			-	2	R	evised Page No	19
	me/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Re		Service	, & Rural G	Sarba	age Service	
		Item 80 Carry-out Se	ervice,	Drive-	<u>Ins</u>			
cans/units not cans/units usi	t placed at the curb, the	additional charges when customers alley, or other point where the con ads commonly available for public t	s requ npany	est tha	it company	drive	n to within five fe	et of the
						ate]
	01		 	Resid		D	Commercial	
	Charge for Carry-outs Cans, units, mini-cans		Per	Unit, F	er Pickup	Per	Unit, Per Pickup	
	that must be carried on not over 25 feet.	ut over 5 feet, but	\$	1.96	(A)	\$	0.45	
	For each additional 25	feet, or fraction of						
	25 feet, add		\$	1.65	(A)	\$	0.38	」
		accessible to the company's vehice must be assessed instead.	cle, th	e drive			wn below	_
Rate								4
	Charge for Drive inc (nor niekun)		Resid			Commercial	
	Charge for Drive-ins (Drive-in on driveways			Per P	іскир		Per Pickup	+
	but less than 1,000 fe		\$	6.48	(A)	\$	1.49 (A)	
	For each 1/10 mile ov		\$	3.29	(A)	\$	0.76	7
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing driv access to a single residence. If a residences or accounts, no drive-	i drive in fee	way pr s will b	ovides acco	ess t	o multiple	3
Issued By:	Heather Garland	no pago molado roceror, er delerre						
lagua Data:	luna 0, 2004					Г#	etive Detai	August 4, 0004
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021	(For Official Us	se Onl	<i>y)</i>		⊏iie	ctive Date:	August 1, 2021
Docket No. To	G	Date:			Ву:			

Tariff No.	9			0	0	riginal Page No.	19A
Company Nar Registered Tr	me/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	 Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Re 		Service, & Rural G			
	` ,	Item 80 Carry-out Se					
				<u> </u>			
cans/units not cans/units usi	t placed at the curb, the	additional charges when customers alley, or other point where the con ads commonly available for public u	npany	s vehicle can be	drive	n to within five fe	et of the
				Ra	ate		
				Residential	_	Commercial	
	Charge for Carry-out		Per	Unit, Per Pickup	Per	Unit, Per Pickup	_
	that must be carried not over 25 feet.		\$	1.95	\$	0.45	
	For each additional 2	5 feet, or fraction of			_		
	25 feet, add		\$	1.64	\$	0.38	
		units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cal accessible to the company's vehic must be assessed instead.				•	
				Ra	ate		
				Residential		Commercial	
	Charge for Drive-ins			Per Pickup		Per Pickup	
	Drive-in on driveways but less than 1,000 fe		œ	6.46	¢	1.48	
	For each 1/10 mile of		\$	3.28	\$	0.76	
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing drivaccess to a single residence. If a residences or accounts, no drive-i	drive	way provides acco	ess to		
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021				Effe	ctive Date:	August 1, 2023
		(For Official Us	e On	(y)			
Docket No. To	G	Date:		By:			
				<u> </u>		<u> </u>	

Tariff No.	9	_		<u>2</u> l	Revised Page No	20
	ame/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc				
Registered 1	Trade Name(s)	Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cov	e Refuse Service, & Ru	ıral Garl	bage Service	
		Item 90 Can Carria	ge Special Services			
				Rate]
		0 .	Residential		Commercial	
	Stairs or steps for e	Service	Per Unit, Per Pick \$ 0.26	kup Pe	er Unit, Per Pickup 0.07	<u> </u>
		ns for each overhead	φ 0.20	φ	0.07	_
		8 feet from the ground	\$ 0.72	\$	0.17	
	Sunken or elevated of		7			
	units, mini-cans, or m	nicro-mini-cans fully				
		ınd or over 4 feet above	\$ 0.51	\$	0.12	
	ground, but not involve					
	Open and Closing Ga	ate	\$ 3.19 (A)	\$	0.74	
	Rates on th	nis page include recovery of def	erred COVID-19 cost a	nd expi	re on July 31, 2023	3
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021			⊏ff	ective Date:	August 1, 2021
coac Date.	Julio 0, 2021	(For Officia	al Use Only)	L11	COLIVO DAIO.	, lagaot 1, 2021
		1. 3. 3///010				
Docket No	TG	Date:	By: _			

Tariff No.	9	_		0	Original Page No.	20A
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises In Pacific Disposal, Butlers Co		ce, & Rural C	Sarbage Service	
•	,,	Item 90 Can Carri			•	
				Dr	ate	7
			Res	idential	Commercial	-
		Service		Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Picku	D.
		each step up or down	\$ 0.26		\$ 0.07	
		8 feet from the ground	\$ 0.72		\$ 0.17	
	Sunken or elevated of		7 311		¥ 3311	7
	units, mini-cans, or m					
	ground, but not involve	and or over 4 feet above	\$ 0.51		\$ 0.12	
	Open and Closing Ga		\$ 3.18		\$ 0.74	-
			•		• ·	_
Januari Duu	Lla ath an Carland					
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021				Effective Date:	August 1, 2023
		(For Office	ial Use Only)			
Docket No. 7	ГG	Date:		By:		

Tariff No.	9			4	Revised Page No	21		
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service								
Rates in this		100 Residential Serv	ice Monthly Rate	es (continued o	n next page)			
 To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums and apartment buildings of less than 5 residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. 								
Rates below	apply in the following ser	rvice area:	See Appendix A					
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Number	of Frequency	Garbage			
Units or Type	of	Service	Units or Ty		Service			
of Containers 1 *	Service MG	Only \$ 6.64 (A)	of Contain 20 Gal		Only 9.60 (A)	\dashv		
Mini Can *	WG	\$ 9.60 (A)	35 Gal		\$ 6.64 (A)			
1 *	WG	\$ 13.61 (A)	35 Gal		\$ 13.64 (A)			
2 *	WG	\$ 20.81 (A)	65 Gal		\$ 7.98 (A)			
3 *	WG	\$ 29.31 (A)	65 Gal		\$ 20.54 (A)			
4 * 5 *	WG WG	\$ 37.23 (A) \$ 45.08 (A)	95 Gal 95 Gal		\$ 10.09 (A) \$ 28.72 (A)			
5	VVG	\$ 45.08 (A)	95 Gai	WG	\$ 28.72 (A)	' 		
* Can service only available to existing customers.								
Note 1: Cus No c	Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customers fail to set receptacles out for collection.							
Note 2:	Recycling program chargis \$7.72 (A). Additionally (cpa) of \$2.04 debit per	y, Pacific/Butlers Cove						
Note 3: As a benefit to employees, the Company will provide free service to active employees. This service is defined as a maximum of 3-32 gallon cans serviced weekly (96 gallons).								
Notes for this	s item are continued on n	ext page						
	С	Commodity price adjust	ment rates on this	page expire on	n: December 31, 202	1		
	Rates on this p	page include recovery o	of deferred COVID-	-19 cost and ex	xpire on July 31, 202	3		
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021				Effective Date:	August 1, 2021		
		(F	or Official Use Only	<i>(</i>)				
Docket No. 7	G	Date:		By:				

Tariff No.	9		_	0	Original Page No.	21A			
		Harold LeMay Enterprises I		∽e & Rural (Garbage Service				
Registered Trade Name(s) Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)									
Rates in this	Rates in this item apply:								
 To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums and apartment buildings of less than 5 residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. 									
Rates below	apply in the following ser	vice area: See	Appendix A						
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	1			
Units or Type	of	Service	Units or Type	of	Service				
of Containers	Service	Only	of Containers	Service	Only				
1 *	MG	\$ 6.62			\$ 9.56				
Mini Can *	WG	\$ 9.56			\$ 6.62				
1 *	WG	\$ 13.56			\$ 13.59	-			
2 * 3 *	WG WG	\$ 20.73 \$ 29.20			\$ 7.95 \$ 20.46	1			
4 *	WG	\$ 37.09			\$ 10.05				
5 *	WG	\$ 44.91			\$ 28.61	-			
		,			•	1			
* Can service only available to existing customers.									
Note 1: Cust No cr	omers will be charged fo	r service requested even if fially filled cans. No credit w	ing; MR=Monthly Rec	ycling; List othe	ers used by company:				
		ge (in addition to residential ific/Butlers Cove customers							
		e Company will provide free cans serviced weekly (96 ga		employees.	This service is				
Notes for this	item are continued on n	ext page							
		Commodity price adjustm	ent rates on this	s page expi	re on: December 3	1, 2021			
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021	/F 0.00	Salal III O. I.)	E	Effective Date:	August 1, 2023			
		(For Off	icial Use Only)						
Docket No. T	G	Date:		By: _					

Tariff No.	9		_	2 F	Revised Page No	22				
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr Pacific Disposal, Butle	rises Inc. G-98 ers Cove Refuse Service,	& Rural Garl	page Service					
	<u>Item 100</u>	Residential Service	Monthly Rates (continu	ued from prev	<u>rious page)</u>					
Note 4:	circumstances outsid	le the control of the drivet in order to reach the	: The company will assever, the driver is required truck. The charge for the	to move an a	utomated cart or					
Note 5:	e 5: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can on a regular pickup is:									
	on a regular pickup is	Type of receptacle Mini Can 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Prepaid Bag	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 3.90 (A) \$ 3.94 (A) \$ 7.53 (A) \$ 11.24 (A) \$ 5.12 (A)							
Note 6:	ote 6: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at \$7.86 (A) per can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer resides. Note: If the customer requires service to be provided on other than normal scheduled pickup days, rates for special pickups will apply.									
Curbside re	ecvelina provisions sh	nown on this page appl	y only in the following ser	vice area: Th	nurston County					
Following is	a description of the re		of containers, frequency,		-					
	ks in a separate bin.		y 96 gallon cart except gla st a 65 gallon cart if conve							
("corrugated Metal Cans: Mixed-waste printed white packing pap	d") inner liner. tin-coated steel cans paper: clean and dry le ledger paper; window per; glossy advertising	s and aluminum cans, e y paper, including: glos w envelopes; paper wit paper; chipboard, such		ans. alogs; phone bags; non-me es; juice boxe	books; cards; lasetallic wrapping pa					
Newspaper: delivered wi <u>Plastics:</u> Ro terephthalat such as mill	packing paper; glossy advertising paper; chipboard, such as cereal and shoe boxes; juice boxes; and milk-style cartons of the refrigerated variety (non-refrigerated products contain aluminum linings). Newspaper: printed ground wood newsprint, including glossy advertisements and supplemental magazines that are delivered with the newspaper. Plastics: Round dairy containers, such as yogurt and margarine tubs. Bottles and jars #1-7: primarily polyethylene erephthalate (PET - #1), such as soft drink, water, and salad dressing bottles; and high-density polyethylene (HDPE- #2) such as milk, shampoo, or laundry detergent bottles; but include any bottle with a neck narrower than its base. Slass: bottles and jars of all colors.									
	Rates on this	s page include recover	y of deferred COVID-19 o	cost and expir	e on July 31, 2023	3				
Issued By:	Heather Garland									
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021	/E	or Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	August 1, 2021				
Dockot No	TG.	·	or Official OSE Offig)	Bv.						
DUCKEL INU.	10	Date:		ъу		-				

Tariff No.	9			0	Original Page No.	22A				
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr Pacific Disposal, Butle	rises Inc. G-98 ers Cove Refuse Servic	e, & Rural Ga	arbage Service					
	<u>Item 100</u>	Residential Service	Monthly Rates (conti	nued from pr	evious page)					
Note 4:	lote 4: For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than 25 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: \$2.57 per cart or toter, per pickup.									
Note 5:										
	on a regular pickup is	Type of receptacle Mini Can 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Prepaid Bag	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 3.89 \$ 3.93 \$ 7.50 \$ 11.20 \$ 5.10							
Note 6:	Note 6: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at \$7.83 per can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer resides. Note: If the customer requires service to be provided on other than normal scheduled pickup days, rates for special pickups will apply.									
Curbside re	ecycling provisions sh	nown on this page apply	y only in the following s	ervice area:	Thurston County					
		ecycling program (type 13696 of Thurston Co	of containers, frequenc	y, etc.). Prog	gram provided					
	ks in a separate bin.		y 96 gallon cart except on the standard gallon cart if con							
("corrugated Metal Cans: Mixed-waste printed white packing papcartons of the Newspaper: delivered witerephthalat such as mille	I") inner liner. tin-coated steel canse paper: clean and dry eledger paper; windower; glossy advertising he refrigerated variety printed ground wood the newspaper. bund dairy containers, e (PET - #1), such as	and aluminum cans, e y paper, including: glosow w envelopes; paper with paper; chipboard, such (non-refrigerated produ- newsprint, including glosuch as yogurt and ma- soft drink, water, and soft drink, water, and soft detergent bottles; but	ding unbleached, unware excluding aerosol spray sy paper; magazines; contained and shoe boucts contain aluminum lossy advertisements are argarine tubs. Bottles are alad dressing bottles; are include any bottle with	cans. atalogs; phore atalogs; non- axes; juice bore inings). and suppleme and jars #1-7: and high-dens	ne books; cards; las metallic wrapping pa exes; and milk-style ental magazines that primarily polyethyle sity polyethylene (HI	aper; are ne				
Issued By:	Heather Garland									
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021				Effective Date:	August 1, 2023				
			or Official Use Only)							
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:		-				

Tariff No.	9			2 Revised Page No 23					
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)			e, & Rural Garbage Service					
	Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued)								
Yard waste	Yard waste service provisions shown apply only in the following service area: Thurston County								
Following is a description of the yard waste program (type of containers, frequency, etc.). Program provided in accordance with Ordinance No of Thurston County.									
Voluntary curbside yardwaste service provided in areas defined by Thurston County as Urban Zones. Regular scheduled service every other week.									
understood garden was pruning and in diameter. will also be a cardboard a	Voluntary curbside bi-weekly service in company provided 90-gallon container. Yard waste shall be understood to mean material which consists of leaves, brush, tree trimmings, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, garden waste from vegetable gardens, and other compostable organic materials resulting from landscape oruning and maintenance as generated from residences. Branches and roots must be smaller than 4 inches in diameter. Branches and brush must be of a length to fit within the closed container. Household organic waste will also be accepted to include produce, baked goods, meat, bones, feathers, waxed cardboard, food soiled cardboard and paper. Organic waste does not include stumps, demolition wood, large amounts of dirt, rocks, glass, plastic, metal, concrete, sheetrock, asphalt or any other non-organic land clearing.								
	container is found to e collected and charg			e container will not be accepted					
Redelivery:	Any customer who s redelivery fee.	tops and resumes ser	rvice within a 12 month p	eriod will be charged a					
Extra: Any	material not entirely c	ontained within the clo	osed container, charged i	n 32 gallon units.					
RATES FOR	R YARDWASTE SER	VICE:							
90 gallon E0 90 Gallon S Extra Unit Redelivery	OW pecial Pick-Up	\$7.65 Month \$10.65 Unit \$2.27 Unit \$16.91	(A) (A) (A) (A)						
Issued By:	Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023 Issued By: Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021			Effective Date: August 1, 2021					
		(1	For Official Use Only)						
Docket No.	TG	Date: _		By:					

Tariff No.	9		0 Original Page No. 23A						
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Servi	ce, & Rural Garbage Service						
	Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued)								
Yard waste	Yard waste service provisions shown apply only in the following service area: Thurston County								
	Following is a description of the yard waste program (type of containers, frequency, etc.). Program provided in accordance with Ordinance No of Thurston County.								
_	Voluntary curbside yardwaste service provided in areas defined by Thurston County as Urban Zones. Regular scheduled service every other week.								
understood garden was pruning and in diameter. will also be cardboard a	Voluntary curbside bi-weekly service in company provided 90-gallon container. Yard waste shall be understood to mean material which consists of leaves, brush, tree trimmings, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, garden waste from vegetable gardens, and other compostable organic materials resulting from landscape oruning and maintenance as generated from residences. Branches and roots must be smaller than 4 inches an diameter. Branches and brush must be of a length to fit within the closed container. Household organic waste will also be accepted to include produce, baked goods, meat, bones, feathers, waxed cardboard, food soiled cardboard and paper. Organic waste does not include stumps, demolition wood, large amounts of dirt, rocks, glass, plastic, metal, concrete, sheetrock, asphalt or any other non-organic land clearing.								
		be contaminated with disallowed materials, the disallowed materials and the disallowed materials.	ne container will not be accepted						
Redelivery:	Any customer who s redelivery fee.	tops and resumes service within a 12 month	period will be charged a						
Extra: Any	material not entirely c	ontained within the closed container, charged	in 32 gallon units.						
RATES FOR	R YARDWASTE SER	VICE:							
90 gallon E0 90 Gallon S Extra Unit Redelivery	OW pecial Pick-Up	\$7.62 Month \$10.62 Unit \$2.26 Unit \$16.85							
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021		Effective Date: August 1, 2023						
		(For Official Use Only)							
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:						

Tariff No.	9	_		4	Revised Pag	je No	24
Company Name/F Registered Trade		Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. (Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove F		ral G	arbage Service	e	
		ltem 105 Multi	-family Service				
condominiums, et <u>Units and frequen</u> <u>Units of 8 or fewe</u> collected bi-weekl	c., where service cy of service: r residences will y except for glass	exes, apartment complexes contains billed and paid by the resident be served with wheeled approximes which will be picked up in a custractive one cart per residence un	tial property owner or in mately 96 gallon carts of tomer-provided contain	mana which iner a	ager. h will be and collected		;,
two yard containe owner/manager to	rs with glass colle provide adequat	ces will be serviced with containe ected in separate containers. The capacity to collect available may both the landlord and hauler.	e company will coording	nate v	with the proper		
("corrugated") innometal Cans: tin-common ti	gated cardboard er liner. oated steel cans are: clean and dry er paper; window ossy advertising pigerated variety (red ground wood rewspaper. dairy containers, so T - #1), such as sompoo, or laundry	and Kraft paper, including unblead and aluminum cans, excluding as paper, including: glossy paper; nenvelopes; paper with adhesive paper; chipboard, such as cereal non-refrigerated products contain newsprint, including glossy adversuch as yogurt and margarine tubsoft drink, water, and salad dressidetergent bottles; but including a	erosol spray cans. nagazines; catalogs; p labels; paper bags; no and shoe boxes; juice n aluminum linings). rtisements and supple os. Bottles and jars #1 ing bottles; and high-d	ohone on-m e boxe ement 1-7: p densit	e books; cards letallic wrappin es; and milk-stal magazines orimarily polyet by polyethylene	; laser- ng pape tyle that are thylene e (HDPI	er; e
Rates: Rates per availab (cpa) of \$.73 debi		: \$4.15 (A). Additionally, Pacific/E	Butlers Cove custome	rs wil	.l receive a cor	nmodity	y price adjustment
		apply if container(s) are removed nan one time after program imple		or if	the customer	request	ts
		be charged within 15 days of cus ed service by April 1, 2008.	tomer either receiving	j con	tainers or bein	g offere	эd
		Commodity Price Adjustment rais page include recovery of defer					
Issued By: Hea							
Issue Date: June	9, 2021	(For Official	Use Only)		Effective I	Date:	August 1, 2021
Docket No. TG		Date:	• /				

Tariff No.	9			0	Original Page No.	24A			
Company Name/F Registered Trade		Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove		e, & Rural Ga	arbage Service				
<u>Item 105 Multi-family Service</u>									
Rates in this item will apply to duplexes, apartment complexes containing 2 or more units, mobile homes and courts, condominiums, etc., where service is billed and paid by the residential property owner or manager. <u>Units and frequency of service:</u> <u>Units of 8 or fewer residences</u> will be served with wheeled approximately 96 gallon carts which will be collected bi-weekly except for glass which will be picked up in a customer-provided container and collected every four weeks. Complexes will receive one cart per residence unless otherwise requested by the property owner/manager.									
Units of greater than eight residences will be serviced with containers ranging from approximately 96 gallons to two yard containers with glass collected in separate containers. The company will coordinate with the property owner/manager to provide adequate capacity to collect available material. The hauler may provide weekly collection if deemed necessary by both the landlord and hauler.									
Cardboard: corru ("corrugated") inn Metal Cans: tin-c Mixed-waste paper printed white ledg packing paper; gle cartons of the refr Newspaper: print delivered with the Plastics: Round of terephthalate (PE such as milk, share	Materials to be collected are as follows: Cardboard: corrugated cardboard and Kraft paper, including unbleached, unwaxed paper made with a ruffled "corrugated") inner liner. Metal Cans: tin-coated steel cans and aluminum cans, excluding aerosol spray cans. Mixed-waste paper: clean and dry paper, including: glossy paper; magazines; catalogs; phone books; cards; laser- wrinted white ledger paper; window envelopes; paper with adhesive labels; paper bags; non-metallic wrapping paper; wacking paper; glossy advertising paper; chipboard, such as cereal and shoe boxes; juice boxes; and milk-style wartons of the refrigerated variety (non-refrigerated products contain aluminum linings). Wewspaper: printed ground wood newsprint, including glossy advertisements and supplemental magazines that are wellelivered with the newspaper. Plastics: Round dairy containers, such as yogurt and margarine tubs. Bottles and jars #1-7: primarily polyethylene werephthalate (PET - #1), such as soft drink, water, and salad dressing bottles; and high-density polyethylene (HDPE- #2) which as milk, shampoo, or laundry detergent bottles; but including any bottle with a neck narrower than its base. Blass: bottles and jars of all colors.								
Rates: Rates per availab (cpa) of \$.73 debi		\$4.13. Additionally, Pacific/But	tlers Cove custo	omers will red	ceive a commodity p	rice adjustment			
		apply if container(s) are remove nan one time after program imp		nination or if	the customer reques	ets			
		pe charged within 15 days of cued service by April 1, 2008.	ustomer either r	eceiving cont	tainers or being offer	red			
Commodity Price Adjustment rates on this page expire on: December 31, 2021									
Issued By: Hea	ther Garland								
Issue Date: June	9, 2021	/For Officia	al Use Only)		Effective Date:	August 1, 2023			
		·		_					
Docket No. TG		Date:		By:					

Tariff No. 9	_			2	Revised	Page No	25
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr Pacific Disposal, Butle			e, & Rural Gar	bage Servic	e	
		<u>Item 120 -</u>	- Drums				
	Type of Servi			Per Drum, Per	Pickup]	
	Regular Route Service	9	\$]	
	Special Pickup	Special Pickup \$]	
	<u>Item 130 L</u>	itter Recept	acles and L	Litter Toters			
	Customer-owned Reco	entacle	Rate Per	r Receptacle, F	Per Pickun	ו	
	Size or Type:	cptacic	\$	r receptacie, i	Ci i icitap	1	
	Size or Type:		\$]	
	Company award Book	antaola:	Poto Po	r Decenteda I	Oor Diakun	7	
Company-owned Receptacle: Rate Per Receptacle, Per Pickup Size or Type: \$							
Size or Type: \$							
						_	
Special Trips: Time rates in Item) Loose a	nd Bulky M	laterial			
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	yaı	al cubic ds er yard	Minimum Charge Per Pickup		Carry Charge Per each 5 ft. over 8 feet	
Bulky Materials	\$ 12.19 (A)	\$ 10.65		\$ 19.75	(A)	\$ 4.6	
	φ 12.19 (Α)	ψ 10.03	(^)	ψ 19.73	(^)	Ψ 4.0	0 (A)
Loose material							
(customer load) Loose material (company load)	\$ 16.10 (A)	\$ 14.04	(A)	\$ 19.75	(A)	\$ 5.0	9 (A)
	on this page include reco	overy of defe	erred COVI	D-19 cost and	expire on Ju	ily 31, 202	23
Issued By: Heather Garland							
Issue Date: June 9, 2021		For Official	Hoo Only)		Effect	ive Date:	August 1, 2021
	(rui Ullicial	USE UTIIY)				
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:			

Tariff No. 9	_			0	Original Pa	age No. <u>25</u> A		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr Pacific Disposal, Butle			e, & Rural Garb	age Service			
		<u>Item 120</u>	<u>Drums</u>					
	Type of Servi	ce	Rate	Per Drum, Per F	Pickup			
	Regular Route Service		\$		•			
	Special Pickup		\$					
	<u>Item 130 L</u>	itter Recepta	acles and L	itter Toters				
	Customer-owned Reco	ontaclo	Pata Pai	r Receptacle, Pe	ar Dickup			
	Size or Type:	еріасіе	\$	Receptacie, Fe	эт г юкир			
	Size or Type:		\$					
	O		Data Da	- Danas Isala D	D'alam			
	Company-owned Reco	ертасіе:	\$	r Receptacle, Pe	er Pickup			
Size or Type: \$								
			<u> </u>					
	Item 150	0 Loose a	nd Bulkv M	aterial				
								
Special Trips: Time rates in Item 1	60 apply.							
Regular Route:								
regular reduce.		Addition	al cubic			Carry Charge		
	1 to 4 cubic yards	yar		Minimum Charge		Per each 5 ft. over		
	Rate per yard	Rate p	er yard	Per Pic	kup	8 feet		
Bulky Materials	\$ 12.14	\$ 10.61		\$ 19.68		\$ 4.66		
Loose material								
(customer load)								
Loose material	\$ 16.04	\$ 13.99		\$ 19.68		\$ 5.07		
(company load)								
Issued By: Heather Garland								
Janua Datas June 0, 0004					E##	- Data: August 4, 0000		
Issue Date: June 9, 2021	/	For Official	Ise Only)		Effective	e Date: August 1, 2023		
	(i di dilicial (Jue Offig)					
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:				

Tariff No.	9	-			2	Revised	Page No.	26
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpri Pacific Disposal, Butle			e, & Rural (Garbage Se	rvice	
		Iter	n 160 Tim	ne Rates		-		
When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply: (a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal; (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item.								
How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences. Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in								
addition to t		e rates. Item 230 dispo	isai iees ior	the specific	disposai s	ite or racility	usea wiii a	apply in
addition to t	ino ratoo.							
D-4								
Rates per ho	our:	i			Dot	e Per Hour		
						Extra		/linimum
Type of Equ	ipment ordered		Truck ar	nd Driver		rson		Charge
Single rear of			Truck at	iu Diivei	FE	15011		Charge
	ker truck		\$ 74.14	(A)	\$ 39.13	(A)	\$ 74.14	(A)
	ruck		\$ 74.14	` '	\$ 39.13	(A) (A)	\$ 74.14	` '
	x truck		ψ /4.14	(^)	ψ 53.15	(八)	ψ /4.14	(^)
Tandem rea								
	ker truck							
•	ruck		\$ 84.43	(1)	\$ 39.13	(A)	\$ 84.43	(A)
	x truck		\$ 84.43	(A)	\$ 39.13 \$ 39.13	(A) (A)	\$ 84.43	(A) (A)
Бтор-во	X II UCK		φ 04.43	(A)	φ 39.13	(A)	φ 04.43	(A)
	Patas on th	is page include recovery	y of deferre	4 COVID 4	a cost and	avnire on lu	lv 21 2022	
	Rates on th	is page include recovery	y or deferre	u COVID-1:	o cost and t	expire on Ju	iy 31, 2023	
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021					Effect	ive Date:	August 1, 2021
	•	(Fo	or Official Us	se Only)				·
		•						
Docket No. 7	ΓG	Date:			By:			

Tariff No. 9				0 Original	Page No. 26A				
Company Name/Permit Nu Registered Trade Name(s)		ay Enterprises oosal, Butlers (e, & Rural Garbage Se	ervice				
		Item 1	60 Time Rates						
When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply: (a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal; (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item. How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.									
Disposal fees in addition to time rates . Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.									
Rates per hour:									
· 				Rate Per Hour					
				Each Extra	Minimum				
Type of Equipment ordered	1		Truck and Driver	Person	Charge				
Single rear drive axle: Non-packer truck Packer truck Drop-box truck		\$	73.86 73.86	\$ 38.98 \$ 38.98	\$ 73.86 \$ 73.86				
Tandem rear drive axle: Non-packer truck Packer truck Drop-box truck		\$	84.12 84.12	\$ 38.98 \$ 38.98	\$ 84.12 \$ 84.12				
Issued By: Heather Garl Issue Date: June 9, 2021	and	(For C	Official Use Only)	Effec	tive Date: August 1, 2023				
Docket No. TG		Date:		By:					

Tariff No.	9	_		2	Revised Page No.	28
Company Name/Per Registered Trade Na		Harold LeMay Enterprise Pacific Disposal, Butlers		e, & Rural G	arbage Service	
	<u>lter</u>	n 205 - Roll-Out Charges -	Containers, automa	<u>ited carts, a</u>	nd toters	
	er is required to	ny will asses roll-out chargo move a container more the roll-out service is:				
\$2.58	(A) per contain	er, per pickup				
Over 25 fee, the cha	rge will be the f	or 25 feet, plus \$	per increment of 5 fe	eet.		
	ver, the driver is	oters. The company will as required to move an auto- roll-out service is:				itside
\$2.58	(A) per cart or t	oter, per pickup				
	Rates on t	his page include recovery	of deferred COVID-1	19 cost and	expire on July 31, 202	23
Issued By: Heath	ner Garland					
Issue Date: June 9	9, 2021	(For C	Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	August 1, 2021
Docket No. TG		Date:		_ By:		

Tariff No.	9			0	Original Page No	28A
		Harold LeMay Enterpris Pacific Disposal, Butler		e, & Rural Ga	rbage Service	
	<u>ltem</u>	205 - Roll-Out Charges	<u>s - Containers, automa</u>	ited carts, and	d toters	
of the driver,	containers. The compar the driver is required to ck. The charge for this re	move a container more				
	\$2.57 per container, pe	er pickup				
Over 25 fee,	the charge will be the fo	r 25 feet, plus \$	_ per increment of 5 fe	et.		
the control of	automated carts or tot the driver, the driver is ck. The charge for this re	required to move an au				utside
	\$2.57 per cart or toter,	per pickup				
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021			E	ffective Date:	August 1, 2023
		(For	r Official Use Only)			
Docket No. T	·G	Date:		_ By:		

Tariff No.	9	_	_	2	Revised P	age No.	30
Company Name/ Registered Trade		Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Re		& Rural	Garhage Serv	vice	
registered Trade						100	
	<u>lt</u>	tem 210 Washing and Sanitizing	Containers a	nd/or Dro	o Boxes		
Upon customer r	equest, the compa	any will provide washing and sanitiz	zing service a	at the follo	wing rates:		
		Size or Type of					
		Container or Drop Box		Rate			
		Container (All Sizes)	\$7.72	(A)	per yard		
		Minimum Charge	\$30.89	(A)			
		William Onlingo	φοσ.σσ	(* 1)			
Red	delivery fees in Ite	m 52 apply.					
		Item 220 Comp	actor Rental				
		<u></u>	dotor rtoritar				
	mpactors only an	additional charges for compactors d do not include drop box or contain				0	
Customers must	pay the costs of in	nstallation.					
		Size or Type of					
		Container or Drop Box		Rate			
		1 cubic yard					
		2 cubic yard					
		3 cubic yard					
		4 cubic yard					
							_
	Rates on th	nis page include recovery of deferre	ed COVID-19	cost and	expire on July	/ 31, 202	3
Issued By: Hea	ather Garland						
Issue Date: June	e 9, 2021				Effective	Date:	August 1, 2021
		(For Official U	se Only)				
Docket No. TG		Date:		By:			

Tariff No.	9	_		0	Original I	Page No.	30A
Company Name, Registered Trade		Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Re		e. & Rural (Garbage Se	rvice	
rtogiotoroa rradi							
	<u>l</u>	tem 210 Washing and Sanitizing (Containers a	and/or Drop	Boxes		
Upon customer r	equest, the comp	any will provide washing and sanitiz	ing service	at the follo	wing rates:		
		Size or Type of					
		Container or Drop Box		Rate			
		Container (All Sizes)	\$7.69	rato	per yard		
		, ,	·		' '		
		Minimum Charge	\$30.77				
Red	delivery fees in Ite	em 52 apply.					
		l. 000 0	. 5 . 1				
		<u>Item 220 Compa</u>	actor Rental	•			
Customers must	nay the following	additional charges for compactors f	urnished by	the compa	any Charge	s	
		nd do not include drop box or contain					
for container cha	•	•	J				
Customers must	pay the costs of i	nstallation.					
		Cina or Type of				1	
		Size or Type of		Data			
		Container or Drop Box		Rate			
		1 cubic yard					
		2 cubic yard					
		3 cubic yard					
		4 cubic yard					
						ı	
Issued By: Hea	other Carland						
issued by. The	alliel Gallallu						
Issue Date: June	e 9, 2021				Effectiv	e Date:	August 1, 2023
		(For Official Us	se Only)				<u>-</u>
Docket No. TG-		Date:		By:			
		54.0.		_J			

Tariff No.	9	_											2	Revise	d Pa	ge No.		32		-
. ,	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)		cific Dis _l	posal,	Butlers Co	ve Re	fuse Sen	/ice, &	Rur	al Garba	age S	erv	ice							
				<u>lte</u>		npacte	ner Serviced Materia	al (Com	npar	y-owne	d con	_								
Sandaa Ara	a: Thurston County						oraroa po			, po. p.c	ф									
Service Are	a. Thurston County	_							٥.			_								
Da a a 4	Camilaa	4.1/	/ad		4 F Vand		0 Vand		_	ze or Ty	pe of				Tr v	'al		6 Yard		
Permanent	Rent (if applicable)	1 1	'ard		1.5 Yard		2 Yard		3	/ard		4	/ard		5 Y	ard		6 Yard		
First Pick		\$	29.87	(A)	\$ 37.61	(A)	\$ 51.3	3 (A)	\$	64.26	(A)	\$	86.35	(A)	2	104.66	(A)	\$	114.48	(A)
	ditional Pickup	\$	15.87	(A)	\$ 20.63	(A)	\$ 26.10		_	36.26	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	55.35	(A)	\$	63.60	(A)
Special F		\$	20.31	(A)	\$ 26.34	(A)	\$ 32.64		_	47.79	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	68.93	(A)	\$	79.17	(A)
Temporary		Ψ	20.01	(, ,	Ψ 20.01	(, ,)	Ψ 02.0	. (71)	Ψ	11.10	(, ,	Ψ	00.01	(71)	Ψ	00.00	(,,,	Ψ	70.17	(7 1)
Initial Del		\$	32.64	(A)	\$ 32.64	(A)	\$ 32.64	1 (A)	\$	32.64	(A)	\$	32.64	(A)	\$	32.64	(A)	\$	32.64	(A)
Pickup R		\$	17.16	(A)	\$ 23.56	(A)	\$ 29.9		\$		(A)	\$	56.24	(A)	\$	66.67	(A)	\$	76.99	(A)
Rent Per	Calendar Day	\$	0.77		\$ 1.02		\$ 1.28	3	\$	1.70	(A)	\$	2.06	(A)	\$	2.31	(A)	\$	2.31	(A)
Rent Per																				
Note 2: Note 3: Note 4:	Customer will be chaparticular trip. No control of the same. If rent ln addition to all other assessed if container additional materials. Temporary Service location within 30 data.	If rent is not er applers are are pla	will be given to it is shown, shown, licable contacted on the state of	ven for wn, the it is to harge ast the or nea	r partially-fill e rate for th b be include s, \$18.35 (, e visible fill l ar the conta	e first ed in th A) per limit, I ainer.	pickup a pickup a ne rate fo yard (as: ids will no ner be re	nd each r the fir sessed of close moved	n action on due	Iditional ickup. a pro ra e to ovei	picku ta bas filling	p m sis) , or	will be if same							
Accessorial	charges assessed (li Unlocking/Unlatchin					ng, eto	c.):													
						Rate	s on this	page in	nclud	de recov	ery o	f de	eferred C	COVID-1	19 ca	est and e	expire	on July 3	31, 2023	
Issued By:	Heather Garland																			
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021						(For Off	icial Us	se O	nlv)					Eff	ective D	ate:	August 1	1, 2021	
Docket No.	TG			Date):		•													

Tariff No.	9	-				0 Orig	inal Page No.	<u>32</u> A
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Pacific Disposa	I, Butlers Cove	Refuse Service,	& Rural Garbage	Service		
Service Area	a: Thurston County	!	Non-compa	ainer Service I cted Material (Co es stated per con	mpany-owned c	ontainer)		
					Size or Type	of Container		
Permanent	Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	5 Yard	6 Yard
Monthly F	Rent (if applicable)							
First Pick		\$ 29.76	\$ 37.47	\$ 51.19	\$ 64.02	\$ 86.03	\$ 104.27	\$ 114.05
	ditional Pickup	\$ 15.81	\$ 20.55	\$ 26.06	\$ 36.12	\$ 45.77	\$ 55.14	\$ 63.36
Special P		\$ 20.23	\$ 26.24	\$ 32.52	\$ 47.61	\$ 58.39	\$ 68.67	\$ 78.87
Temporary Initial Deli		\$ 32.52	\$ 32.52	\$ 32.52	\$ 32.52	\$ 32.52	\$ 32.52	\$ 32.52
Pickup Ra		\$ 17.10	\$ 23.47	\$ 29.86	\$ 45.09	\$ 56.03	\$ 66.42	\$ 76.70
	Calendar Day	\$ 0.77	\$ 1.02	\$ 1.28	\$ 1.69	\$ 2.05	\$ 2.30	\$ 2.30
Rent Per		Ψ 0.77	Ψ 1.02	Ψ 1.20	Ψ 1.00	Ψ 2.00	Ψ 2.00	Ψ 2.00
Note 2: Note 3: Note 4: Accessorial	particular trip. No cre Permanent Service: be the same. If rent i In addition to all other assessed if container additional materials a Temporary Service N location within 30 day charges assessed (lid Unlocking/Unlatching	If rent is shown, to some not shown, it is applicable charges are filled past the replaced on or note: If a customer of removal perros, tarping, unlocking	the rate for the fit to be included in les, \$18.28 per y se visible fill limit ear the contained requests a contained requests a contained the fit is service part of the request of the fit is service part of th	rst pickup and ean the rate for the vard (assessed o ., lids will not clos r. tainer be remove provisions, as des	first pickup. n a pro rata basi e due to overfilli d and returned t	s) will be ng, or if o the same		
Issued By:	Heather Garland	φ2.00, pel Haui						
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021						Effective Date:	August 1, 2023
	,			(For Official (Jse Only)			
Docket No.	TG	Da	te:		Ву:			

Tariff No.	9													2	Revised Page N	No.	33
	me/Permit Number																
Registered Tra	ade Name(s)	Pacific Disposal, B	utle	rs Cove	Refu	se S	ervice, 8	k Rura	I G	arbage S	Servic	е					
							<u>rice Du</u>										
		Non-comp	acte								ny Ov	vned	Carts)				
							mmercia										
				Rat	es sta	ted p	per conta	ainer,	per	pickup							
0	0 1 1																
Service Area:	See Appendix A																
		Γ								Ciro	or Turn	o of	Contoi	201			
Permanent S	onvice		22.	gallon			35 Gal		-	512e 0	лιуμ		Contaii 5 Gal	iei		Ι	
remanent 3	ervice			-	*		Cart		,	Cart							
First five are	ouped together		\$	or unit 2.55	(A)	\$	3.01	(A)	\$	4.88	(A)	\$	Cart 6.53	(A)			
	grouped together		\$	2.34	(A)	\$	3.01	(A)	\$	4.88	(A)	\$	6.53	(A)			
	not grouped		\$	2.55	(A)	\$	3.01	(A)	\$	4.88	(A)	\$	6.53	(A)			
	onthly charge		\$	13.88	(A)	\$	14.30	(A)	\$	21.12	(A)	\$	28.29	(A)			
Special Pick			Ψ	10.00	(/ ()	Ψ	14.00	(/ ()	Ψ	21.12	(/ ()	Ψ	20.23	(71)			
One Unit	чиро.		\$	11.80	(A)												
Each Addition	onal Unit		\$	3.67	(A)												
	only available to e	xisting customers.			(/												
	•											•				•	
ţ	Customer will be ch particular trip. No d	nment requires more fre narged for service required will be given for policy lids, tarping, unlocking,	este parti	ed, even ally-filled atching,	if few d conta etc.)	er co	ontainers	s are s	serv	riced on	a	D-1§	o cost a	nd ex	pire on July 31,	2023	3
Issued By:	Heather Garland																
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021														Effective D	ate:	August 1, 2021
					(F	or C	Official U	se On	ly)								<u> </u>
	_	_					_										
Docket No. To	3	Date: _					E	Зу:									

Tariff No. 9								_	<u>0</u> O	riginal Page	No.	33A
	LeMay Enterpris Disposal, Butlers			arvico & Pu	ıral Ga	rhago Sor	vico					
registered frade Name(s) Facility	Disposal, Bullets	S COVE Reiu	156 56	ivice, a ru	ılal Ga	ibage Sei	vice					
	Item 245 -	Container	Servi	ce Dumr	ed in (Company's	Vehic	le				
	Non-compacted											
				nmercial C				,				
		Rates sta	ated p	er containe	r, per p	oickup						
			•			•						
Service Area: See Appendix A												
						Size or 7			er			
Permanent Service	32-ga			5 Gal		5 Gal		5 Gal				
		or unit *		Cart		Cart		Cart				
First five grouped together	\$	2.54	\$	3.00	\$	4.86	\$	6.51				
Over 5 units grouped together	\$	2.33	\$	3.00	\$	4.86	\$	6.51				
Single cans not grouped	\$	2.54	\$	3.00	\$	4.86	\$	6.51				
Minimum Monthly charge	\$	13.83	\$	14.25	\$	21.04	\$	28.19				
Special Pickups:	•	11.76			_							
One Unit Each Additional Unit	\$ \$	11.76 3.66										
		3.00										
	officia.								ı		!	
unless local government requir Customer will be charged for se particular trip. No credit will be	res more frequer ervice requested given for partial	nt service or d, even if fev lly-filled cont	unles ver co	s putrescib	les are	involved.						
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is unless local government requir Customer will be charged for separticular trip. No credit will be	res more frequer ervice requested given for partial	nt service or d, even if fev lly-filled cont	unles ver co	s putrescib	les are	involved.						
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is unless local government requir Customer will be charged for so	res more frequer ervice requested given for partial	nt service or d, even if few lly-filled conf tching, etc.)	unles wer co tainers	s putrescik ntainers ar s.	oles are	involved.				Effective	Date:	August 1, 20
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is unless local government requir Customer will be charged for signarticular trip. No credit will be Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping,	res more frequer ervice requested given for partial	nt service or d, even if few lly-filled conf tching, etc.)	unles wer co tainers	s putrescib	oles are	involved.				Effective	Date:	August 1, 20

Tariff No. 9			2	Revised Page No.	34
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold I Registered Trade Name(s) Pacific I			ce, & Rural Garbag	ne Service	
	255 Container Se Compacted Mate		in Company's Vehicened container)		
Service Area: See Appendix A					
			Size or Type of Cor	ntainer	
Permanent Service	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard		
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$85.65 (A)	\$114.84 (A)	\$142.49 (A)		
Special Pickups	\$85.65 (A)	\$114.84 (A)	\$142.49 (A)		
Temporary Service					
Pickup Rate					
Customer will be charged for sparticular trip. No credit will be charged for sparticular trip.	e given for partially g, unlocking, unlate s) per haul nect \$2.86 (A) per	-filled containers.		d on a grant on July 31, 2023	3
Issued By: Heather Garland					
Issue Date: June 9, 2021	·-	06.11.		Effective Date:	August 1, 2021
	(Fo	r Official Use Only	9		
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:		

Tariff No. 9			0	Original Page No.	34A
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold Registered Trade Name(s) Pacific			vice, & Rural Garba	ge Service	
	255 Container S Compacted Mate		I in Company's Veh wned container)		
Service Area: See Appendix A					
			Size or Type of Co	ntainer	
Permanent Service	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard		
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$85.33	\$114.41	\$141.96		
Special Pickups	\$85.33	\$114.41	\$141.96		
Temporary Service					
Pickup Rate					
unless local government requested Customer will be charged for particular trip. No credit will I Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping Unlocking/Unlatching \$2.85 p) Compactor Disconnect/Reco	service requested, be given for partially ng, unlocking, unlat per haul	even if fewer cor y-filled containers ching, etc.)	ntainers are service		
					_
Issue Date: June 9, 2021	(Fa	or Official Use On	ly)	Effective Date:	August 1, 2023
	(. 5		• /		
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:		

Tariff No.	9							2	Revis	ed Page No.	35
	lame/Permit Number:								_		
Registered	Trade Name(s)	Pacific Disposal, Butlers	s Cove Refuse S	Service, & Rura	Garl	bage Servi	ce				
			Drop Box Serv Compacted Mater Rates stated p		wne	d container					
Service Are	a: See Appendix A				<u> </u>						
Permanent	Comico	10 Yard	19.5 Yard	20 Yard		or Type of 30 Yard	Conta	ainer 40 Yard		50 Yard	
	Rent (if applicable)			(A) \$ 77.02		\$ 87.29	(A)	\$ 97.55	(A)	\$ 173.54	(A)
First Pick				(A) \$ 112.24			(A)	\$ 131.79	(A)	\$ 151.35	
	ditional Pickup			(A) \$ 112.24	(A)	\$ 120.47	(A)	\$ 131.79	(A)	\$ 151.35	
Special P	Pickups										
Temporary										_	
Initial Del				(A) \$ 77.23		\$ 77.23	(A)	\$ 77.23	(A)		(A)
Pickup Ra	ate Calendar Day			(A) \$ 112.24 (A) \$ 3.90	(A)	\$ 120.47 \$ 4.21	(A)	\$ 131.79 \$ 4.62	(A)	\$ 151.35 \$ 10.55	(A)
Rent Per		φ 3.60	(A) \$ 3.90	(A) \$ 3.90	(A)	Φ 4.21	(A)	φ 4.02	(A)	\$ 10.55	(A)
TOTAL TOT	WOTH							1			
Note 3: Note 4: Accessorial	to the disposal site. I mile. Mileage charge Permanent Service: (a) Service is defined requires more frequei (c) The first pickup sh. (d) If rent is shown, the If rent is not shown, it Temporary Service N within 30 days of remaining the same service is not shown and the same service is not shown.		rged for at \$3.40 lar charges. led, once a mont rescibles are invocharge for the coord and each additinate for the first pasts a drop box be provisions, as delatching, etc.):	(A) per mile or in pickup, unles olved. Intainer. onal pickup muickup.	fracti s loca st be return may	al government the same. The the same same same same same same same sam	same	location			
Issued By:	Heather Garland	Rates or	n this page includ	le recovery of c	leferr	ed COVID-	19 cc	ost and expi	re on J	July 31, 2023	
issueu by.	i icali ici Gananu										
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021		(For O	ficial Use Only)			Effective D	ate:		August 1, 2021
				•							
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:				_			

T ://:						0.011.15		054
Tariff No.	9	_			_	0 Original Page I	NO.	35A
. ,	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprise Pacific Disposal, Butlers		ervice, & Rural C	Sarbage Service			
Sandaa Ara	a: See Appendix A		mpacted Materia		,	<u>m</u>		
Service Area	a. See Appendix A							
Permanent	Convice	10 Yard	10 E Vord	Si 20 Yard	ze or Type of Co		EO Vord	
	Rent (if applicable)	\$ 66.50	19.5 Yard \$ 76.73	\$ 76.73	\$ 86.96	40 Yard \$ 97.19	50 Yard \$ 172.89	
First Pick	<u> </u>	\$ 106.68	\$ 111.82	\$ 111.82	\$ 120.02	\$ 131.30	\$ 150.79	
	ditional Pickup	\$ 106.68	\$ 111.82	\$ 111.82	\$ 120.02	\$ 131.30	\$ 150.79	
Special P		·	Ì	·		·	·	
Temporary	Service							
Initial Del		\$ 76.94	\$ 76.94	\$ 76.94	\$ 76.94	\$ 76.94	\$ 76.94	
Pickup Ra		\$ 106.68	\$ 111.82	\$ 111.82	\$ 120.02	\$ 131.30	\$ 150.79	
Rent Per Rent Per	Calendar Day	\$ 3.79	\$ 3.89	\$ 3.89	\$ 4.19	\$ 4.60	\$ 10.51	
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3: Note 4: Accessorial	Rates named in this is to the disposal site. Mileage charge Permanent Service: (a) Service is defined requires more freque (c) The first pickup sh (d) If rent is shown, the If rent is not shown, in Temporary Service New within 30 days of remembers of the same shown of the same sho		exceeding 5 miled for at \$3.39 pr charges. d, once a month scibles are involuted arge for the contant each additionate for the first picture in the contant each additionate for the first picture in	es from the poir per mile or fraction pickup, unless ved. tainer. anal pickup must ckup. removed and rescribed above, n	on of a local government be the same.			
	Heather Garland June 9, 2021 TG-	Date:	·	icial Use Only)			Effective Date:	August 1, 2023

Tariff No.	9											2	Re	vised Page No	o. <u>36</u>
	lame/Permit Number:														
Registered	Trade Name(s)	Pacific D	isposal, Bu	tlers Co	ve Refuse Se	ervice,	& Rural Garl	oage	Servic	ce					
			lton	275	Drop Box Se	n/ica	To Dienoea	l Sita	and F	eturn					
			iten		acted Materia										
					Rates stated										
							. /	•							
Service Are	ea: See Appendix A														
			0.14	-	45.77			r Typ		ontainer				00.1/	
Permanent			0 Yard	/A) (C	15 Yard	/A) d	16 Yard	(A)) Yard	(4)	25 Yard	(A)	30 Yard	22 (4)
Special F	heduled Pickup	\$ \$		(A) \$ (A) \$	129.73 129.73	(A) \$		(A)		149.31 149.31	(A)	\$ 169.89 \$ 169.89	(A)	\$ 185. \$ 185.	
Special F	- іскира	Ψ	110.41	(A) \$	129.73	(A) 1	129.73	(A)	φ	149.51	(A)	ф 109.09	(A)	φ 100.	33 (A)
Temporary	Service														
Pickup R															
Note 3: Accessorial	mile. Mileage charge Permanent Service: requires more freque I charges assessed (lic If tarps are required tassessed.	is defined int service, ds, tarping,	as no less or unless p unlocking,	than sch outrescil	neduled, once oles are invol ing, etc.):	ved.					ent				
	Unlocking/Unlatching	g \$2.86 (A)	per haul.												
	Compactor Disconne	ct/Reconn	ect \$2.86 (A) per h	aul.										
					Rates on th	is page	e include rec	overy	of de	eferred CC	OVID-	19 cost and	expire	e on July 31, 20)23
Issued By:	Heather Garland														
issueu by.	ricatrici Garianu														
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021											Effective Da	ate:	August 1, 20	021
	·				(For (Official	Use Only)							<u> </u>	
				_					_						
Docket No.	TG			_ Date	:				Ву	":			_		

Tariff No.	-	9	-								0	Original Page No.	36A	
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98														
Registered Trade Name(s) Pacific Disposal, Butlers Cove Refuse Service, & Rural Garbage Service														
Item 275 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return														
	Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box)													
Rates stated per drop box, per pickup														
Service Area: See Appendix A														
			Size or Type of Container											
Permanent Service				10 Yard 15 Yard 16 Yard 20 Yard							25 Yard	30 Yard		
Each Scheduled Pickup			\$	117.97	\$	129.25	\$	129.25	\$	148.75	\$ 169.26	\$ 184.6		
Special F	Pickups		\$	117.97	\$	129.25	\$	129.25	\$	148.75	\$ 169.26	\$ 184.6	64	
Temporary	Service													
Pickup R														
Note1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3.39 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): If tarps are required because of nature of load an additional charge of \$2.85 per haul will be assessed. Unlocking/Unlatching \$2.85 per haul. Compactor Disconnect/Reconnect \$2.85 per haul.														
Issued By:	Heather													
Issue Date:	June 9, 2	021				(For Off	icial Us	se Only)			Effective Date	e: August 1, 20	21	
						,		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •						
Docket No.	TG				Date: _				B	y:				

Tariff No.	9						2	Revis	sed Page No.	37
	ame/Permit Number: rade Name(s)		May Enterprise posal, Butlers			Service	e, & Rural Gar	bage S	Service	
	<u>lte</u>	Compact	op BoxService ted Material (C tes stated per	cust	tomer-owne	ed drop	p box)			
Service Area	a: See Appendix A									
		Ī			Si	ze or T	Type of Contai	ner		
Permanent	Service		35 Yard		40 Yard		T			
	eduled Pickup		\$ 195.63 (A	١)	\$ 205.93	(A)				
Special Pi			\$ 195.63 (A	/	\$ 205.93	(A)				
•	'				•	,				
Temporary :										
Pickup Ra										
Note1: Note 2: Note 3:	Rates in this item are Rates named in this it to the disposal site. I mile. Mileage charge Permanent Service: requires more freque charges assessed (lide assessed. Unlocking/Unlatching Compactor Disconne	item apply for Excess mile is in addition is defined a control of the service, of the service, of the service o	or all hauls not as will be charged on to all regulates no less than or unless putre unlocking, unla nature of load over haul.	t ex ged ar cl sc scci	ceeding 5 if for at \$3.40 harges. heduled, or bles are inviting, etc.):	miles f 0 (A) p nce a I volved	per mile or frac month pickup, l.	ction of unless	a s local governme	ent
Issued By:	Rates or Heather Garland June 9, 2021	n this page i	include recove			COVII	D-19 cost and Effective [on July 31, 202 August 1, 202	
			(- 2. 2.110)	`						
Docket No. 7	「G		Date:				Ву:			

Tariff No.	9	_			0	Original Page No.	37A
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)				ervice, & Rural Ga	arhage Service	
rregistered	rrade Name(s)	1 acilic Dispos	sai, Dullers C	DOVE INCIUSE DE	ervice, & rturar Ge	arbage Service	
	<u>l1</u>				Site and Return		
				ustomer-owned			
		Rates	s stated per c	drop box, per pi	ckup		
Service Area	a: See Appendix A						
OCIVIOC / IICI	a. Occ Appendix A						
					or Type of Conta	ainer	
Permanent			35 Yard	40 Yard			
	eduled Pickup		194.90	\$ 205.16			
Special Pi	іскирѕ	<u>\$</u>	3 194.90	\$ 205.16			
Temporary	Service						
Pickup Ra							
•							
	5						
Note1: Note 2:	Rates in this item a Rates named in this					t of pickup	
Note 2.	to the disposal site.						
	mile. Mileage charg				per mile or madile	ni oi a	
Note 3:					e a month pickup	o, unless local governm	ent
	requires more frequ						
۸ ممممم معنما	abarras assessed (I	امد امان مانداد	المادنية المادة	ahina ata \.			
Accessoriai	charges assessed (li	as, tarping, uni	ocking, uniati	cning, etc.):			
	If tarps are required	l because of na	iture of load a	an additional ch	arge of \$2.85 pe	r haul will be	
	assessed.						
	Unlocking/Unlatching	ng \$2.85 per ha	ıul.				
	Compactor Disconr	nect/Reconnect	\$2.85 per ha	aul.			
Issued By:	Heather Garland					_	
Issue Date:	June 9, 2021				Effective	Date: August 1, 202	23
	,		(For Officia	al Use Only)			
Dookst No.	TC	ъ.	ato:		D		
Docket No. TG			ate:		By:		